retrospectively and comparatives were restated.
The change has resulted in additional depreciation
charges to profit or loss in the current and previous
financial years. The replanting expenditure that
was charged to profit or loss in the previous years
as other expenses is reversed and capitalised under
property, plant and equipment. The corresponding
tax impacts have been accounted for.

GENTING PLANTATIONS BERHAD  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2017

100 2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (cont’d)

(d) Change in accounting policies (cont’d)

 Plantation development expenditure has been reclassified to property, plant and equipment on the statements of
financial position.

 Cash flows from replanting expenditure which were previously classified as part of operating activities are classified
as part of investing activities in the statements of cash flows under the new accounting policy.

 The effects of the change in accounting policy on the current financial year and comparatives are as follows:

Financial year ended
31 December 2017

Financial year ended
31 December 2016

Previous
policy

RM’000
Adjustments

RM’000

As
presented

RM’000

As
previously

reported
RM’000

Adjustments
RM’000

Restated
RM’000

Income Statement

Group
Cost of sales (1,101,125) (80,559) (1,181,684) (848,926) (74,230) (923,156)
Other expenses (58,582) 29,202 (29,380) (157,920) 22,030 (135,890)
Profit before taxation 512,484 (51,357) 461,127 500,971 (52,200) 448,771
Taxation (116,759) 420 (116,339) (131,014) 9,734 (121,280)
Profit for the financial year 395,725 (50,937) 344,788 369,957 (42,466) 327,491

Profit/(loss) attributable
to:

-  Equity holders of the
Company 374,751 (37,041) 337,710 367,488 (29,275) 338,213

- Non-controlling interests 20,974 (13,896) 7,078 2,469 (13,191) (10,722)

Earnings per share (sen):
-  Basic 46.75 (4.62) 42.13 46.54 (3.70) 42.84
-  Diluted 45.19 (4.47) 40.72 44.92 (3.58) 41.34

Company
Cost of sales (45,524) (19,465) (64,989) (53,922) (20,138) (74,060)
Other expenses (11,822) 6,214 (5,608) (303,258) 3,288 (299,970)
Profit before taxation 640,453 (13,251) 627,202 48,108 (16,850) 31,258
Taxation (10,614) 5,828 (4,786) (3,006) 4,044 1,038
Profit for the financial

period 629,839 (7,423) 622,416 45,102 (12,806) 32,296

Profit/(loss) attributable
to:

-  Equity holders of the
Company 629,839 (7,423) 622,416 45,102 (12,806) 32,296

ANNUAL REPORT 2017  |  GENTING PLANTATIONS BERHAD

1012. BASIS OF PREPARATION (cont’d)

(d) Change in accounting policies (cont’d)

Financial year ended
31 December 2017

Financial year ended
31 December 2016

Previous
policy

RM’000
Adjustments

RM’000

As
presented

RM’000

As
previously

reported
RM’000

Adjustments
RM’000

Restated
RM’000

Statement of
Comprehensive Income

Group
Foreign currency

translation differences (148,663) 50 (148,613) 55,109 (8,287) 46,822

Total comprehensive
income for the financial
year 222,351 (50,887) 171,464 412,459 (50,753) 361,706

Total comprehensive
income/(loss)
attributable to:

-  Equity holders of the
Company 213,924 (37,003) 176,921 408,009 (36,005) 372,004

-  Non-controlling interests 8,427 (13,884) (5,457) 4,450 (14,748) (10,298)

Company
Total comprehensive

income for the financial
year 629,865 (7,423) 622,442 45,076 (12,806) 32,270

Statement of Cash Flows

Group
Cash flows from

operating activities
Profit before taxation 512,484 (51,357) 461,127 500,971 (52,200) 448,771
Depreciation of property,

plant and equipment 94,579 80,559 175,138 80,870 74,237 155,107
Amortisation of plantation

development 7 (7) - 7 (7) -
Property, plant and

equipment written off 1,736 317 2,053 1,500 1,362 2,862

Cash flows from investing
activities

Purchase of property, plant
and equipment (157,186) (152,692) (309,878) (239,640) (172,731) (412,371)

Plantation development (122,839) 122,839 - (149,339) 149,339 -

GENTING PLANTATIONS BERHAD  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2017

102  2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (cont’d)

(d) Change in accounting policies (cont’d)

Financial year ended
31 December 2017

Financial year ended
31 December 2016

Previous
policy

RM’000
Adjustments

RM’000

As
presented

RM’000

As
previously

reported
RM’000

Adjustments
RM’000

Restated
RM’000

Statement of Cash Flows
(cont’d)

Company
Cash flows from

operating activities
Profit before taxation 640,453 (13,251) 627,202 48,108 (16,850) 31,258
Depreciation of property,

plant and equipment 12,548 19,465 32,013 11,788 20,138 31,926
Property, plant and

equipment written off 226 165 391 144 730 874

Cash flows from investing
activities

Purchase of property, plant
and equipment (10,038) (7,063) (17,101) (9,275) (4,699) (13,974)

Plantation development (684) 684 - (681) 681 -

Statement of Financial
Position

Group
Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 1,886,318 2,506,231 4,392,549 1,728,093 2,083,188 3,811,281
Plantation development 2,940,277 (2,940,277) - 2,465,927 (2,465,927) -

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 262,951 45,758 308,709 97,179 46,178 143,357

Equity
Reserves 3,924,428 (431,612) 3,492,816 4,278,515 (394,609) 3,883,906
Non-controlling interests 283,507 (48,192) 235,315 289,688 (34,308) 255,380

Company
Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 225,827 86,826 312,653 228,956 99,393 328,349
Plantation development 285,990 (285,990) - 285,306 (285,306) -

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 7,506 20,739 28,245 4,679 26,567 31,246

Equity
Reserves 4,340,488 (219,903) 4,120,585 4,278,634 (212,480) 4,066,154

ANNUAL REPORT 2017  |  GENTING PLANTATIONS BERHAD

1032. BASIS OF PREPARATION (cont’d)

(d) Change in accounting policies (cont’d)

As at 1 January 2016

As
previously

reported
RM’000

Adjustments
RM’000

Restated
RM’000

Group
Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 1,561,740 1,787,403 3,349,143
Plantation development 2,109,655 (2,109,655) -

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 65,438 55,912 121,350

Equity
Reserves 3,827,980 (358,604) 3,469,376
Non-controlling interests 285,280 (19,560) 265,720

Company
Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 231,723 115,562 347,285
Plantation development 284,625 (284,625) -

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 529 30,611 31,140

Equity
Reserves 4,190,883 (199,674) 3,991,209

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

 Basis of Consolidation

 a) Subsidiaries

   Subsidiaries are all entities (including special purpose entities) over which the Group has control. The Group controls
an entity when the Group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and
has the ability to affect those returns through its power to direct the relevant activities of the entity. Subsidiaries
are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are de-consolidated from the
date that control ceases.

   The Group applies the acquisition method to account for business combinations. The consideration transferred for